

**TOWN OF WESTPORT
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT
MAY 3, 2016**

BRISTOL, SS.

To either of the constables of the Town of Westport in said County:

GREETINGS:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts you are hereby directed to notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town of Westport qualified to vote in elections and Town affairs, to assemble at the Westport High School, 19 Main Road, in said Town, on Tuesday, May 3, 2016 at 7:00 p.m., and then and there to act on the following articles, viz:

Agreeable to the warrant calling said meeting, the voters of the Town of Westport assembled at the Westport High School on the above date. The meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m. by Moderator Steven W. Fors. Bernadette Oliver acted as timekeeper for the meeting in accordance with a by-law adopted under Article 45 of the Annual Town Meeting of 1963. All in attendance stood to salute the flag of our nation.

Motion and second to dispense with the reading of the warrant and the Constable's return of service.

Voted: unanimously.

Motion and second to authorize the Moderator to declare that a two-thirds vote has been achieved according to Mass General Law Chapter 39 § 15. Voted: carried.

ARTICLE 1

To see if the Town will vote to transfer to reduce taxation certain sums of money from various articles approved by Town Meeting, when there is a balance remaining that is no longer required to accomplish the purpose for which the articles were originally passed, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

FINANCE COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second to Pass Over Article 1. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 2

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer from available funds such sums of money necessary for the purpose of paying outstanding bills from prior fiscal years, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

Richard Anctil	\$	75.00
Mass-RI Veterinary ER., Inc.	\$	109.20
Bay State Mary Lane Hospital	\$	195.74
Dr Medical LLC	\$	640.07
Coastal Imaging	\$	16.12
Prima Care PC	\$	682.91
Anaesthesia Assoc. of MA	\$	585.00
Cape Medical Supply Inc.	\$	40.11
Southcoast Hospitals Group	\$	1,963.88
Southcoast Physicians Group	\$	56.02
City of Fall River	\$	31,160.25
Eversource	\$	4,634.39
Total	\$	40,158.69

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second to appropriate from Free Cash, the sum of \$8,998.44 for the purpose of paying the outstanding bills from prior fiscal years listed in the warrant under Article 2 excepting the \$31,160.25 to the City of Fall River. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 3

To see if the Town will vote to amend the vote taken under Article 5 of the 2015 Annual Town Meeting by transferring from available funds and/or various line items within the current appropriations such sums of money necessary to supplement the budgets of various departments for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

FROM:	TO:	AMOUNT
Treasurer Expenses	Treasurer Personnel	\$ 1,600.00
Registrar of Voters Expenses	Registrar of Voters Personnel Services	\$ 10,165.00
Free Cash	Veterans Benefits	\$ 35,000.00
Free Cash	Street Lights Expenses	\$ 5,500.00
Unneeded Prior Yr STM 2014 - Article # 4	Snow & Ice	\$100,000.00
Free Cash	Fire Department Personnel Services	\$ 71,644.00
	TOTAL	\$223,909.00

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second to amend the vote taken under Article 5 of the 2015 Annual Town Meeting by making the following transfers between the line items:

From Treasurer Expenses to Treasurer Personnel Services	\$ 1,600.00
From Registrar of Voters Expenses to Registrar of Voters Personnel Services	\$ 10,165.00
From Free Cash to Veterans Benefits	\$ 45,000.00
From the balance in Article 4 of the Special Town Meeting of May 3, 2014 to Street Lights Expenses	\$ 5,500.00
From the balance in Article 4 of the Special Town Meeting of May 3, 2014 to Snow & Ice	<u>\$ 120,000.00</u>
	TOTAL \$ 182,265.00

Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 4

To see if the Town will vote to transfer a sum of money from Free Cash to the Capital Improvement Stabilization Fund, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

The amount is \$41,538.00 from Free Cash.

Motion and second to transfer the sum of \$41,538.00 from Free Cash to the Capital Improvement Stabilization Fund. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 5

To see if the Town will vote to fix the salary and compensation of all elected Town Officers for Fiscal Year 2017, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

Moderator	\$ 798.00
Selectmen - Chairman	6,454.00
Board Members (4)	25,381.00
Assessors - Board Members (3)	16,999.00

Board of Health - Members (3)	9,024.00
Tax Collector	61,771.00
Town Clerk	61,771.00
Treasurer	<u>61,771.00</u>
Total	\$243,969.00

FINANCE COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second to fix the salaries of its elected Town Officers for fiscal year 2017 as follows:

Moderator	\$ 798.00
Selectmen – Chairman	6,454.00
Board Members (4)	25,381.00
Assessors – Board Members (3)	16,999.00
Board of Health – Members (3)	9,024.00
Tax Collector	65,000.00
Town Clerk	65,000.00
Treasurer	<u>65,000.00</u>
TOTAL	\$253,656.00

A hold was placed on the Tax Collector, Town Clerk and Treasurers salaries. Voted: unanimously to fix all other elected officials salaries as printed in the warrant.

Motion and second to amend the salary of the Tax Collector to \$63,007.00. Voted: the motion was defeated.
 Motion and second to amend the salary of the Town Clerk to \$63,007.00. Voted: the motion was defeated.
 Motion and second to amend the salary of the Treasurer to \$63,007.00. Voted: the motion was defeated.

Voted: to fix the salaries of the Tax Collector, Town Clerk and Treasurer at \$65,000.00 each. Carried.

Motion and second to reconsider Article 3 to include the transfer from Free Cash to Fire Department Personnel Services the sum of \$82,279.00. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 3

To see if the Town will vote to amend the vote taken under Article 5 of the 2015 Annual Town Meeting by transferring from available funds and/or various line items within the current appropriations such sums of money necessary to supplement the budgets of various departments for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

From Treasurer Expenses to Treasurer Personnel Services	\$ 1,600.00
From Registrar of Voters Expenses to Registrar of Voters Personnel Services	\$ 10,165.00
From Free Cash to Veterans Benefits	\$ 45,000.00
From the balance in Article 4 of the Special Town Meeting of May 3, 2014 to Street Lights Expenses	\$ 5,500.00
From the balance in Article 4 of the Special Town Meeting of May 3, 2014 to Snow & Ice	\$ 120,000.00
From the balance in Article 4 of the Special Town Meeting of May 3, 2014 to Fire Department Personnel Services	<u>\$ 82,279.00</u>
TOTAL	\$ 264,544.00

Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 6

To see if the Town will vote to revoke its acceptance, as voted under Article 6 of the June 8, 2010 Annual Town Meeting, of the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53F½ for the purpose of establishing the Transfer Station as an enterprise fund, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BOARD OF HEALTH

Motion and second that the Town vote to revoke its acceptance, as voted under Article 6 of the June 8, 2010 Annual Town Meeting, of the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53F½ for the purpose of establishing the transfer Station as an enterprise fund.
Voted: carried.

ARTICLE 7

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer from available funds such sums of money considered necessary to defray the Town's expenses for a twelve month period beginning July 1, 2016 and appropriate the same to several departments and/or take any other action relative thereto.

FINANCE COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Annual Town Meeting Article 7 - Fiscal Year 2017 Operating Budget

Fiscal Year 2017 FINANCE COMMITTEE Proposed Budget								
							Total FY17	
							FinComm	% of Total
		FY16	FY16	Total FY16	FY17	FY17	Recommended	Budget
		Salary	Expense	Budget	Salary	Expense	by Dept	
GENERAL GOVERNMENT		Appropriation	Appropriation	by Dept	Appropriation	Appropriation		
114	Moderator	\$ 798.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 856.00	\$ 798.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 856.00	0.00%
122	Selectmen	\$ 264,083.00	\$ 29,225.00	\$ 293,308.00	\$ 288,935.00	\$ 19,390.00	\$ 308,325.00	0.86%
131	Finance Committee	\$ 2,163.00	\$ 1,205.00	\$ 3,368.00	\$ 2,206.00	\$ 1,205.00	\$ 3,411.00	0.01%
132	Reserve Fund	\$ -	\$ 50,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	0.14%
135	Town Accountant	\$ 102,664.00	\$ 44,598.00	\$ 147,262.00	\$ 106,509.00	\$ 59,099.00	\$ 165,608.00	0.46%
141	Assessors	\$ 125,788.00	\$ 42,663.00	\$ 168,451.00	\$ 140,789.00	\$ 42,663.00	\$ 183,452.00	0.51%
145	Treasurer	\$ 141,124.00	\$ 28,356.00	\$ 169,480.00	\$ 146,441.00	\$ 32,170.00	\$ 178,611.00	0.50%
146	Collector	\$ 137,525.00	\$ 45,500.00	\$ 183,025.00	\$ 144,823.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 190,823.00	0.53%
151	Legal	\$ -	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ -	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	0.17%
152	Personnel Board	\$ -	\$ 290.00	\$ 290.00	\$ -	\$ 290.00	\$ 290.00	0.00%
155	Information Technology	\$ 29,283.00	\$ 110,700.00	\$ 139,983.00	\$ 29,869.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 169,869.00	0.47%
161	Town Clerk	\$ 102,587.00	\$ 2,425.00	\$ 105,012.00	\$ 106,560.00	\$ 2,275.00	\$ 108,835.00	0.30%
163	Registrar of Voters	\$ 53,159.00	\$ 22,125.00	\$ 75,284.00	\$ 56,529.00	\$ 26,885.00	\$ 83,414.00	0.23%
171	Conservation	\$ 61,737.00	\$ 4,855.00	\$ 66,592.00	\$ 94,098.00	\$ 6,230.00	\$ 100,328.00	0.28%
175	Planning Board	\$ 115,228.00	\$ 10,990.00	\$ 126,218.00	\$ 116,444.00	\$ 10,990.00	\$ 127,434.00	0.36%
176	Appeals Board	\$ 4,969.00	\$ 1,325.00	\$ 6,294.00	\$ 4,969.00	\$ 1,325.00	\$ 6,294.00	0.02%
192	Town Hall/Annex	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 100,693.00	\$ 122,693.00	\$ 39,304.00	\$ 79,500.00	\$ 118,804.00	0.33%
193	Property Insurance	\$ -	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ -	\$ 205,000.00	\$ 205,000.00	0.57%
195	Town Reports	\$ -	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ -	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	0.00%
198	Town Farm	\$ -	\$ 1,316.00	\$ 1,316.00	\$ -	\$ 1,316.00	\$ 1,316.00	0.00%
		\$ 1,163,108.00	\$ 781,524.00	\$ 1,944,632.00	\$ 1,278,274.00	\$ 784,596.00	\$ 2,062,870.00	5.76%
PUBLIC SAFETY								
210	Police Department	\$ 2,768,890.00	\$ 269,777.00	\$ 3,038,667.00	\$ 2,837,850.00	\$ 250,198.00	\$ 3,088,048.00	8.62%
220	Fire Department	\$ 1,677,904.00	\$ 225,231.00	\$ 1,903,135.00	\$ 1,817,113.00	\$ 214,331.00	\$ 2,031,444.00	5.67%
241	Building Department	\$ 106,123.00	\$ 6,935.00	\$ 113,058.00	\$ 108,234.00	\$ 6,935.00	\$ 115,169.00	0.32%
244	Sealer of Weights & Measures	\$ 1,998.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,598.00	\$ 2,038.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,638.00	0.01%
292	Animal Control	\$ 33,808.00	\$ 15,593.00	\$ 49,401.00	\$ 34,484.00	\$ 16,093.00	\$ 50,577.00	0.14%
297	Shellfish	\$ 97,212.00	\$ 13,517.00	\$ 110,729.00	\$ -	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	0.15%
298	Parking Tickets	\$ -	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ -	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	0.01%
		\$ 4,685,935.00	\$ 536,253.00	\$ 5,222,188.00	\$ 4,799,719.00	\$ 547,757.00	\$ 5,347,476.00	14.93%
SCHOOLS								
300	Westport Community Schools	\$ 13,321,686.00	\$ 3,570,190.00	\$ 16,891,876.00	\$ 13,597,225.00	\$ 3,548,597.00	\$ 17,145,822.00	47.88%
360	Regional School Assessments	\$ -	\$ 1,661,729.00	\$ 1,661,729.00	\$ -	\$ 1,657,531.00	\$ 1,657,531.00	4.63%
		\$ 13,321,686.00	\$ 5,231,919.00	\$ 18,553,605.00	\$ 13,597,225.00	\$ 5,206,128.00	\$ 18,803,353.00	52.50%

Annual Town Meeting Article 7 - Fiscal Year 2017 Operating Budget

		FY16		Total FY16	FY17		Total FY17	% of Total Budget
		Salary	Expense	Budget by Dept	Salary	Expense	FinComm Recommended by Dept	
		Appropriation	Appropriation		Appropriation	Appropriation		
PUBLIC WORKS & FACILITIES								
421	Highway Dept	\$ 563,248.00	\$ 221,248.00	\$ 784,496.00	\$ 550,074.00	\$ 227,644.00	\$ 777,718.00	2.17%
423	Snow & Ice (Storm Account)	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	0.42%
424	Street Lights	\$ -	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ -	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	0.05%
433	Transfer Station	\$ 135,861.00	\$ 112,900.00	\$ 248,761.00	\$ 140,657.00	\$ 103,900.00	\$ 244,557.00	0.68%
491	Cemetery Department	\$ 140,272.00	\$ 10,975.00	\$ 151,247.00	\$ 144,781.00	\$ 25,675.00	\$ 170,456.00	0.48%
492	Veteran's Graves	\$ 989.00	\$ 1,815.00	\$ 2,804.00	\$ -	\$ 1,815.00	\$ 1,815.00	0.01%
		\$ 870,370.00	\$ 409,938.00	\$ 1,280,308.00	\$ 885,512.00	\$ 477,034.00	\$ 1,362,546.00	3.80%
HUMAN SERVICES								
511	Board of Health	\$ 248,350.00	\$ 14,408.00	\$ 262,758.00	\$ 258,894.00	\$ 14,408.00	\$ 273,302.00	0.76%
549	Commission on Disabilities	\$ -	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,000.00	0.00%
541	Council on Aging	\$ 110,721.00	\$ 39,011.00	\$ 149,732.00	\$ 125,838.00	\$ 43,160.00	\$ 168,998.00	0.47%
543	Veterans Services	\$ 36,253.00	\$ 321,768.00	\$ 358,021.00	\$ 39,223.00	\$ 354,561.00	\$ 393,784.00	1.10%
		\$ 395,324.00	\$ 375,487.00	\$ 770,811.00	\$ 424,655.00	\$ 412,429.00	\$ 837,084.00	2.34%
CULTURE & RECREATION								
610	Library	\$ 198,737.00	\$ 28,888.00	\$ 227,625.00	\$ 203,306.00	\$ 28,558.00	\$ 231,864.00	0.65%
630	Recreation	\$ -	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	0.00%
691	Historical Commission	\$ -	\$ 725.00	\$ 725.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 725.00	\$ 1,225.00	0.00%
		\$ 198,737.00	\$ 39,613.00	\$ 238,350.00	\$ 203,806.00	\$ 29,283.00	\$ 233,089.00	0.65%
DEBT SERVICE								
710	Principal Payments	\$ -	\$ 806,650.00	\$ 806,650.00	\$ -	\$ 837,354.00	\$ 837,354.00	2.34%
751	Interest Payments on Long Term Debt	\$ -	\$ 252,020.00	\$ 252,020.00	\$ -	\$ 234,813.00	\$ 234,813.00	0.66%
752	Interest Payments on Short Term Debt	\$ -	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ -	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	0.03%
		\$ -	\$ 1,068,670.00	\$ 1,068,670.00	\$ -	\$ 1,082,167.00	\$ 1,082,167.00	3.02%
Assessments								
820	SRPADD	\$ -	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ -	\$ 2,710.00	\$ 2,710.00	0.01%
		\$ -	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ -	\$ 2,710.00	\$ 2,710.00	0.01%
PENSION & INSURANCE								
911	Pension Assessment	\$ -	\$ 2,126,265.00	\$ 2,126,265.00	\$ -	\$ 2,265,333.00	\$ 2,265,333.00	6.33%
914	Health & Life Insurance ****	\$ -	\$ 3,501,000.00	\$ 3,501,000.00	\$ -	\$ 3,816,000.00	\$ 3,816,000.00	10.66%
		\$ -	\$ 5,627,265.00	\$ 5,627,265.00	\$ -	\$ 6,081,333.00	\$ 6,081,333.00	16.98%
		\$ 20,635,160.00	\$ 14,073,369.00	\$ 34,708,529.00	\$ 21,189,191.00	\$ 14,623,437.00	\$ 35,812,628.00	100.00%
		Total 16' budget	\$ 34,708,529.00					
TOTAL FY17 PROPOSED GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET		OPERATING BUDGET			\$ 35,812,628.00	Dollar Difference increase over FY 16	\$ 1,104,099.00	3.18%
			Recommended Funding Sources	\$ 35,712,628.00	Taxation - Raise & Appropriate			
				\$ 25,000.00	Wetlands Fund			
				\$ 25,000.00	Cemetery Sale of Lots Account			
				\$ 25,000.00	Cemetery Perpetual Care Interest Account			
				\$ 25,000.00	Transfer Station Receipts Reserved			
				\$ 35,812,628.00	Total			

Motion and second that the amounts of money set forth in the printed report of the Finance Committee be appropriated for the several purposes therein itemized, each item being considered a separate appropriation and that the same be expended only for such purposes and that these appropriations be funded as follows:

\$ 35,712.628. from Taxation
 \$ 25,000. from Wetlands Fund
 \$ 25,000. from Cemetery Sale of Lots Account
 \$ 25,000. from Cemetery Perpetual Care Interest Account
 \$ 25,000. from Transfer Station Receipts Reserved

For a total of \$35,812,626.

A hold was placed on Dept. #297 – Shellfish. Voted: unanimously to accept all other line items.

Motion and second to amend the amount of \$55,000. to zero for the Shellfish Dept. #297. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 8

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer from available funds a sum of money to fund the cost items of a two-year collective bargaining agreement between the Town and the Westport Permanent Firefighters Association, Local 1802, effective July 1, 2014, and further, to raise and appropriate and/or transfer from available funds a sum of money to fund the cost items of the first year of a one-year collective bargaining agreement between the Town and the Westport Permanent Firefighters Association, Local 1802, effective July 1, 2016, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

The amount is \$14,031.00 from Free Cash for FY2015 and \$34,661.00 for FY2017.

Motion and second to fund the cost items of a two-year collective bargaining agreement between the Town and the Westport Permanent Firefighters Association, Local 1802, effective July 1, 2014 and for that purpose to appropriate apply funds previously appropriated for Fire Department Personnel services under Article 3 of this Town Meeting and further that the town fund the cost items of a one year collective bargaining agreement between the Town and the Westport Permanent Firefighters Association, Local 1802, effective July 1, 2016 and for that purpose to apply funds previously appropriated for Fire Department Personnel services under Article 7 of this Town Meeting. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 9

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of \$821,000.00 for the cost of various capital expenditures in accordance with the Town's Fiscal Year 2017 Capital Improvement Planning Program, including the cost of undertaking the projects and/or purchasing and equipping items as specified, as well as all incidental and related costs; and further to determine whether this appropriation shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise, and/or to take any other action relative thereto.

<u>Department Requests</u>	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Funding Source(s)</u>
Information Tech Equipment Upgrades	\$160,000.00	Free Cash
Mac School Parking Lot Rehab	\$100,000.00	Free Cash
Fire Station #2 Well	\$ 15,000.00	Free Cash
Highway Garage Roof	\$133,000.00	Chapter 90 Funds
Highway Truck (Large)	\$160,000.00	Free Cash
3 Police Cruisers	\$126,000.00	General Fund Revenue & Free Cash

Fire Department SUV	\$ 37,000.00	Free Cash
Senior Center Parking Lot	\$ 50,000.00	Free Cash
Marine Services Pick-Up Truck	\$ 40,000.00	Waterways Fund
Total	\$821,000.00	

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE

Motion and second that the town make the following appropriations for various capital expenditures in accordance with the Town's Fiscal year 2017 Capital Improvement Planning program, including the cost of undertaking the projects and/or purchasing and equipping items as specified, as well as all incidental and related costs:

Information Tech Equipment Upgrades	\$190,000.00	from Free Cash
Mac School Parking Lot Rehab	\$ 80,000.00	from Free Cash
Highway Garage Roof	\$133,000.00	from Chapter 90 Funds
3 Police Cruisers	\$100,000.00	from Taxation
	\$ 26,000.00	from the balance in Article 4 of the Special Town Meeting of May 3, 2014
Fire Department SUV	\$ 37,000.00	from the balance of Article 4 of the Special Town Meeting of May 3, 2014
Marine Services Pick-Up Truck	\$ 40,000.00	Waterways Fund
Fire Station #2 Well	\$ 15,000.00	Free Cash

Motion and second to amend Article 9 by removing \$15,000. for Fire Station #2 well and by adding \$45,000. from Free Cash for designing and construction expansion of the parking lot at the Senior Center. Voted: carried.

Motion and second to add \$15,000. for Fire Department Station #2 well. Voted: Carried.

A hold was placed on Information Tech Equipment Upgrades and Highway Garage Roof.

Motion and second to approve all other transfers. Voted: unanimously.

Motion and second to approve the transfer of \$190,000. from Free Cash to Information Tech Equipment Upgrades. Voted: unanimously.

Motion and second to approve the transfer of \$133,000. from Chapter 90 Funds to Highway Garage Roof. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 10

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen to borrow from time to time in anticipation of revenue of the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016 in accordance with the provisions of the General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 4, and to issue a note or notes, payable within one year, and to renew any note or notes therefore, payable within one year, and to renew any note or notes as may be given for a period of less than one year in accordance with the General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 17, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 10 as printed in the warrant. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 11

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer from available funds a sum of \$1.00 for the purpose of maintaining during the ensuing year the mosquito control work as estimated and certified by the State Reclamation Board in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 112 of the Acts of 1931, and/or to take any other action relative thereto.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 11 as printed in the warrant with \$1.00 from Free Cash. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 12

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer from available funds, a sum of \$40,000.00 to be used by the Board of Assessors to fund fees and expenses to update the Revaluation program mandated by M.G.L. Chapter 41, Section 56 and M.G.L. Chapter 59, Section 38 to place the Town on a 100% valuation assessment basis, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BOARD OF ASSESSORS

Motion and second that the Town transfer from the balance in Article 4 of the Special Town Meeting of May 3, 2014, the sum of \$20,000. to be used by the Board of Assessors to fund fees and expenses to update the Revaluation program mandated by M.G.L. Chapter 41, Section 56 and M.G.L. Chapter 59, Section 38 to place the Town on a 100% valuation assessment basis. Voted unanimously.

ARTICLE 13

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of \$15,000.00 from receipts reserved for the purpose of post closure costs and environmental expenses at the Landfill Site, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BOARD OF HEALTH

Motion and second to pass over Article 13. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 14

To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of \$15,000.00 from the Sale of Cemetery Lots account for the maintenance and upkeep of cemeteries, avenues, paths, and structures situated therein, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

Motion and second to pass over Article 14. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 15

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer from available funds the sum of \$1,155.00 to contract for environmental services directly related to Buzzards Bay, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 15 as printed in the warrant with \$1,155.00 from Free Cash. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 16

To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of Chapter 44, Section 53-F¾, of the Massachusetts General Laws establishing the PEG Access and Cable Related Fund ("PEG Fund") as a separate revenue account effective Fiscal Year 2017 to reserve such funds for appropriation for PEG access and other cable-related purposes; and further, to transfer the sum of \$125,402.00 from cable-related receipts reserved in the Town treasury for Fiscal Year 2017 operations of the Town's PEG services, of which \$104,252.00 shall be for salaries, and \$21,150.00 shall be for expenses; to transfer to the PEG Fund the remaining cable-related receipts reserved in the Town treasury; and further, to transfer to said PEG Fund the balance remaining in the Cable Revolving Fund at the close of Fiscal Year 2016, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second that the town accept the provisions of Chapter 44, Section 53-F¾, of the Massachusetts General Laws establishing the PEG Access and Cable Related Fund ("PEG Fund") as a separate revenue account effective Fiscal Year 2017 to reserve such funds for appropriation for PEG access and other cable-

related purposes; and further, to transfer the sum of \$150,000 from cable-related receipts reserved in the Town treasury for Fiscal Year 2017 operations of the Town's PEG services, of which \$105,000 shall be for Salaries and \$45,000 shall be for expenses; to transfer to the PEG Fund the remaining cable-related receipts reserved in the town treasury; and further, to transfer to said PEG Fund the balance remaining in the Cable Revolving Fund at the close of Fiscal Year 2016.

Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 17

To see if the Town will vote, pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 53E½, to establish and reauthorize revolving funds for certain Town departments and officers for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016 for the purposes defined from which costs not to exceed the amounts listed for these same services may be expended without further appropriation, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

<u>Revolving Fund</u>	<u>Authority To Spend</u>	<u>Revenue Source</u>	<u>Use of Fund</u>	<u>Maximum Expenditure</u>
Council on Aging - Programs	Council on Aging & Board of Selectmen	Receipts from health care promotion, recreational and social programs for seniors	Health care promotion, recreational and social programs for seniors	\$40,000.00
Council on Aging-Social Day Care	Council on Aging & Board of Selectmen	Receipts from the Social Day Care Program	Social Day Care Program	\$146,000.00
Council on Aging - Transportation	Council on Aging & Board of Selectmen	Receipts from transportation for seniors	Transportation for seniors	\$55,000.00
Fire Department - Ambulance	Fire Department	Receipts from Ambulance fees	Purchase of an ambulance, ambulance equipment and/or any incurred ambulance related expense, not to include salaries	\$150,000.00
Fire Department - Haz Mat	Fire Department	Receipts from Haz-Mat fees	Purchase of Haz-Mat equipment and/or any incurred Haz-Mat related expense, not to include salaries	\$40,000.00
Electrical, Plumbing and Gas Inspectors and Assistant Building Inspector	Electrical, Plumbing and Gas Departments and Building Department	Receipts from fees and fines paid for electrical, plumbing and gas permits and building permits	Fees for inspections performed and mileage, schooling, supplies, clerical wages, equipment and other miscellaneous expenses; any fund balance in excess of \$40,000.00 at the end of the fiscal year will be transferred into the General Fund.	\$85,000.00
Planning Board/Zoning Board of Appeals	Planning Board	Receipts from subdivision and comprehensive permit filing fees	Maintaining the Assessor's parcel GIS database	\$20,000.00
Planning Board	Planning Board	Site Plan Approval & Low Impact	Technical review & construction inspection	\$25,000.00

		Development fees collected for the purpose of technical review and construction inspection		
Police Department	Police Department and Board of Selectmen	Receipts from Police Cruiser fees associated with private details	Purchase of cruisers, associated equipment and/or any incurred police cruiser related expense, not to include salaries	\$50,000.00
Animal Control Department	Animal Control Department	Fees collected for animal control	Costs related to care and custody of animals and other related expenses	\$10,000.00
Board of Health	Board of Health	Receipts from vaccine purchases and administration reimbursements	Vaccine purchases	\$10,000.00
Conservation Commission	Conservation Commission	Wetland delineation and review related fees	Wetland delineation and review	\$40,000.00
School Department	School Committee	Receipts generated by the Special Education Department through tuition or service contracts generated by the school's specialists and administration	Special Education Program needs	\$20,000.00

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 17 as printed in the warrant. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 18

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds \$197,938.00 to operate the Marine Services Enterprise, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

Salaries	\$ 137,000.00
Expenses	\$ 47,938.00
Capital Outlay	<u>\$ 13,000.00</u>
Total	\$ 197,938.00

and that \$197,938.00 be raised as follows:

User Charges	\$ 142,938.00
General Fund Revenue	\$ 55,000.00

BOARD OF SELECTMEN/DIRECTOR OF MARINE SERVICES

Motion and second to amend Article 18 to transfer \$55,000 from Retained Earnings. Voted: unanimously.

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 18 as amended. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 19

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds \$171,800.00 to operate the Waterline Enterprise, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

Salaries	\$ 3,500.00
Capital Outlay	\$ 5,000.00
Expenses	<u>\$ 163,300.00</u>
Total	\$ 171,800.00

and that \$171,800.00 be raised as follows:

User Charges	\$ 171,800.00
--------------	---------------

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 19 as printed in the warrant.

Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 20

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds \$66,600.00 to operate the Town Beaches Enterprise, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

Salaries	\$ 40,800.00
Expenses	\$ 10,800.00
Capital Outlay	<u>\$ 15,000.00</u>
Total	\$ 66,600.00

and that \$66,600.00 be raised as follows:

User Charges	\$ 66,600.00
--------------	--------------

BEACH COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 20 as printed in the warrant.

Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 21

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds \$235,000.00 to operate the Transfer Station Enterprise, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

Salaries	\$ 132,183.00
Expenses	<u>\$ 102,817.00</u>
Total	\$ 235,000.00

and that \$235,000.00 be raised as follows:

User Charges	\$ 185,000.00
General Fund Revenue	\$ 50,000.00

BOARD OF HEALTH/BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second to pass over Article 21. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 22

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of money for the construction, original equipping and furnishing of a police station; to determine whether this appropriation shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

POLICE STATION BUILDING COMMITTEE

The amount is \$8,000,000.00 authorized for borrowing and subject to a debt exclusion vote at a future election.

Motion and second that the Town appropriate \$8,000,000 for the construction, equipping and furnishing of a police station, including all costs incidental and related thereto, said amount to be expended under the direction of Town Administrator; and to meet this appropriation, to authorize the Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, to borrow said sum pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 44, §7 or any other enabling authority and to issue bonds and notes therefor; provided, however, that the appropriation made hereunder shall be expressly contingent upon approval by the voters of the Town of a so-called "debt exclusion question" to exempt the amounts required for the payment of interest and principal on said borrowing from the limitations on taxes imposed by M.G.L. Chapter 59, Section 21C (Proposition 2½). Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 23

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer from available funds the sum of \$10,000.00 for the purpose of funding expenses related to the Southeastern New England Program for Coastal Watershed Restoration grant program, which appropriation will meet a portion of the Town's obligation for acceptance of the grant, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

PLANNING BOARD

Motion and second to pass over Article 23. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 24

To see if the Town will vote to hear and act on the report of the Community Preservation Committee on the FY17 Community Preservation budget and to appropriate from the Community Preservation Fund a sum of money to meet the administrative expenses and all other necessary and proper expenses of the Community Preservation Committee for the Fiscal Year 2017; and further to reserve for future appropriation a sum of money for the acquisition, creation and preservation of open space including land for recreational use; a sum of money for acquisition, preservation, restoration and rehabilitation of historic resources; and a sum of money for the acquisition, creation, preservation and support of community housing; and further to appropriate from the Community Preservation Fund a sum or sums of money for Community Preservation projects or purposes, all as recommended by the Community Preservation Committee, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

<u>Historic Preservation</u>	Restoration of Powder House at Head of Westport	\$ 11,392	FY'17 Estimated Fund Revenues
	Preservation of Stone Work at Head of Westport	\$ 89,000	FY'17 Estimated Fund Revenues
	Restoration of Fence & Posts at Linden & Maple Grove Cemeteries	\$ 55,000	FY'17 Estimated Fund Revenues
	Town Records Preservation, Phase IV	\$ 20,000	FY'17 Estimated Fund Revenues
	Westport Grange Foundation Preservation	\$ 22,000	FY'17 Estimated Fund Revenues
<u>Open Space</u>	Open Space Reserves	\$ 64,000	FY'17 Estimated Fund Revenues
<u>Community Housing</u>	Community Housing Reserves	\$ 64,000	FY'17 Estimated Fund Revenues
<u>Budgeted Reserves</u>		\$250,000	FY'17 Estimated Fund

Revenues

Administrative Expenses

\$ 28,000

FY'17 Estimated Fund
Revenues

COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE

Motion and second that the Town vote to appropriate or reserve from the Community Preservation Fund's annual revenues and available funds the amounts recommended for the purposes defined in the written recommendations of the Community Preservation Committee, with each item to be considered a separate appropriation. Voted: unanimously all amounts except Budgeted Reserves - \$250,000.

Motion and second to appropriate \$250,000 from FY '17 Estimated Fund Reserves to Budgeted Reserves.
Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 25

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town of Westport Board of Selectmen to acquire by gift and accept the donation by Ms. Patricia S. Kershaw of a parcel of vacant land containing approximately 0.34 acres, more or less, shown as Westport Assessors Map 3, Lot 134E for purposes, and if necessary for clearing title, to acquire such parcel by eminent domain, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 25 as printed in the warrant. Voted: carried.

ARTICLE 26

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town of Westport Board of Selectmen to acquire by gift and accept the donation by Mr. Ralph Guild of the following parcels of land located in Adamsville and more particularly identified as follows: Westport Assessors Map 79, Parcel 21; and the southerly portion (approximately 16,000+/- s.f.) of Assessors Map 79, Parcel 24, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second to pass over Article 26. Voted: carried.

ARTICLE 27

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, the sum of \$12,800.00 to pay legal bills and expenses previously authorized by vote under Article 40 of the 2009 Annual Town Meeting, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second that the town appropriate the sum of \$7,000 from balance in Article 4 of the Special Town Meeting of May 3, 2014 to pay legal bills and expenses previously authorized by vote under Article 40 of the 2009 Annual Town Meeting. Voted: carried.

ARTICLE 28

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Personnel By-Laws XXI, Section 1 General Provisions, Sub-Section D Personnel Board, by inserting the following section:

6. The Personnel Board shall recommend revisions to the Personnel By-Laws, as well as any new non-union positions including related job descriptions and any changes made to existing job descriptions; provided, however that this authority shall not extend to positions that the Board of Selectmen is

authorized by law to enter into contracts with whether pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 41, Section 108N, or otherwise.

Once, the Personnel Board has approved the revisions or additions, authorized hereunder, the Personnel Board shall forward a copy of its vote thereon to the Secretary to the Board of Selectmen, or other person designated by said board. If such recommendation is in the form of a petition article in accordance with the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 39, Section 10, such article(s) shall be included on the warrant; otherwise, whether to so include the article(s) is at the discretion of the Board of Selectmen.

Prior to taking effect, all Personnel By-Law revisions, new non-union positions and revisions to job descriptions of non-union positions addressed by this By-Law shall be approved by Town Meeting. The Personnel Board shall be considered the sponsor for any article(s) submitted under this section of the By-Laws, unless such article(s) shall be submitted by the Board of Selectmen or by petition. If a specific board has requested the new non-union position, that board shall be considered the co-sponsor of the article. The Personnel Board shall be prepared to either make a motion to approve the article or to answer questions, as such may be allowed by the Town Moderator.

and/or take any other action relative thereto.

PERSONNEL BOARD

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 28 as printed in the warrant. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 29

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Personnel By-Laws by deleting under Schedule A – Harbormaster and Shellfish, the following:

<u>Position</u>	<u>Group</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Pay Basis</u>	<u>Type</u>
Harbormaster	7c	R	Annual	PT

<u>Position</u>	<u>Group</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Pay Basis</u>	<u>Type</u>
Constable/Wharfinger	1	R	Salary FT	

and inserting under Schedule A – Marine Services, the following:

<u>Position</u>	<u>Group</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Pay Basis</u>	<u>Type</u>
Director of Marine Services	1	R	Salary FT	

and/or take any other action relative thereto.

PERSONNEL BOARD/BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 29 as printed in the warrant. Voted; unanimously.

ARTICLE 30

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Personnel By-Laws by adding under Schedule A – Marine Services, the following:

<u>Position</u>	<u>Group</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Pay Basis</u>	<u>Type</u>
Deputy Director of Marine Services	7c	R	Annual	FT

and/or take any other action relative thereto.

PERSONNEL BOARD/BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second that the Town adopt the provisions of Article 30 as printed in the warrant.

Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 31

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Personnel By-Laws by deleting under Schedule A – Board of Selectmen, the following:

<u>Position</u>	<u>Group</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Pay Basis</u>	<u>Type</u>
Data Processing Coordinator	1	R	Annual	PT

and inserting therein:

<u>Position</u>	<u>Group</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Pay Basis</u>	<u>Type</u>
Director of Information Technology	1	R	Annual	PT

and/or take any other action relative thereto.

PERSONNEL BOARD/BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 31 as printed in the warrant. Voted: carried.

ARTICLE 32

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Personnel By-Laws by deleting under Schedule A - Library, the following:

<u>Position</u>	<u>Group</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Pay Basis</u>	<u>Type</u>
Library Substitute	5	-20	Hourly	PT

and inserting therein:

<u>Position</u>	<u>Group</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Pay Basis</u>	<u>Type</u>
Library Aide I	5	-20	Hourly	PT

and/or take any other action relative thereto.

PERSONNEL BOARD/TRUSTEES OF FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 32 as printed in the warrant. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 33

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Personnel By-Laws by deleting under Schedule A - Library, the following:

<u>Position</u>	<u>Group</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Pay Basis</u>	<u>Type</u>
Library Aide	5	-20	Hourly	PT

and inserting therein:

<u>Position</u>	<u>Group</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Pay Basis</u>	<u>Type</u>
Library Aide II	5	-20	Hourly	PT

and/or take any other action relative thereto.

PERSONNEL BOARD/TRUSTEES OF FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 33 as printed in the warrant.

Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 34

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Personnel By-Laws by adding under Schedule A – Planning Board, the following:

<u>Position</u>	<u>Group</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Pay Basis</u>	<u>Type</u>
Assistant Town Administrator for Planning	1	R	Salary	FT

and/or take any other action relative thereto.

PERSONNEL BOARD/BOARD OF SELECTMEN/PLANNING BOARD

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 34 as printed in the warrant.

Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 35

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Personnel By-Laws by adding under Schedule A – Registrar of Voters, the following:

<u>Position</u>	<u>Group</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Pay Basis</u>	<u>Type</u>
Precinct Worker	2	N	Hourly	S

and/or take any other action relative thereto.

PERSONNEL BOARD/TOWN CLERK/BOARD OF REGISTRARS

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 35 as printed in the warrant but changing the type from "S" to "PT".

Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 36

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to petition the General Court for special legislation authorizing the Town to convey to the owners of the property located at 497 Old County Road, a non-exclusive easement for access purposes in a portion of the Town Landing property located at 493 Old County Road; and, to the extent necessary, for such permission as may be required by the provisions of Article 97 of the Amendments to the Massachusetts Constitution, all as set forth below; provided, however, that the General Court may make clerical or editorial changes of form only to the bill, unless the Board of Selectmen approves amendments to the bill before enactment by the General Court which are within the scope of the general public objectives of the petition, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to approve such amendments:

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF WESTPORT TO CONVEY A NON-EXCLUSIVE ACCESS EASEMENT IN A PORTION OF TOWN PROPERTY AT 493 OLD COUNTY ROAD TO BENEFIT 497 OLD COUNTY ROAD

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same as follows:

Section 1. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, and specifically chapter 171, section 2 of the Acts of 1884, the town of Westport, acting by and through its board of selectmen, in consultation with the Westport Landing Commission, is hereby authorized to convey to the owners of 497 Old County Road, upon such terms and conditions as the Board of Selectmen, in consultation with the Landing Commission, deems appropriate, a non-exclusive easement in a certain portion of the property known as the Westport Town Landing at the Head of the Westport River, located at 493 Old County Road,

Westport and established pursuant to the aforementioned Act, for purposes of providing access to such land from the abutting public way in common with the public's right to make use of the Town Landing.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.

And further, to transfer said Town property as described above from the Westport Landing Commission for the purposes for which it is currently held to the Westport Landing Commission for such purposes, and also to the Board of Selectmen for the purpose of conveyance of the above-described interest in land, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to convey such interest in land;

and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 36 as printed in the warrant but with the number 1884 in the first sentence of Section 1 changed to read 1848. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 37

To see if the Town will vote to seek Mass Legislature approval to formalize an easement of unhindered right of way as it has historically been since 1795, the year of home construction, across Town Landing overseen by the Town Landing Commissioners to access home and barn of 497 Old County Road, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BY PETITION

Motion and second to pass over Article 37. Voted: unanimously.

ARTICLE 38

To see if the Town will amend the Town Zoning By-Laws:

Item. 1.

By deleting the definition of "Agriculture" found in section 1.1. of the Zoning By-Laws and inserting the following:

1.1 Definitions:

Agriculture – meaning the uses of land as enumerated in M.G.L. Chapter 61A, §§ 1 and 2; as described in M.G.L. Chapter 40a § 3; as defined in Westport Town By-Law LIV Right to Farm By-Law, including the conduct of:

- a.** Agri-entertainment meaning entertainment, such as a seasonal event, festival, contest, music, party, or other time-specific events and commercial enterprises, designed specifically to bring the public to a Farm Enterprise for a farm-related educational experience by displaying a combination of the farm setting and products of the agricultural operations with the ultimate goal to encourage the purchase of agricultural products. Agri-entertainment is designed to enhance the agricultural viability of farm operations;
- b.** Agri-tourism means tourism designed specifically to bring the public to a Farm Enterprise for a farm-related educational experience by displaying a combination of the farm setting and products of agricultural operations with the ultimate goal to encourage the purchase of agricultural products. Agricultural tourism shall include but not be limited to Farm-Stay programs, entertainment events on the farm, fundraising activities, and community events. Agri-tourism is designed to enhance the agricultural viability of the farm operations.
- c.** Commercial activities designed to market to and bring the public to a Farm Enterprise for a farm related experience, and increase the sale of agricultural products to the public with the express purpose of enhancing the agricultural viability of the Farm operations.

Item 2.

By inserting the following as item number "6" in Section 4.0.1 B of the Zoning By-Laws:

- 6. Use of Agricultural Property having at least five(5) contiguous acres utilized in conformance with the uses of land as enumerated in M.G.L. Chapter 61A, §§ 1 and 2 and M.G.L. Chapter 40a § 3 shall include the use of said property for:
 - a. Agri-entertainment meaning entertainment, such as a seasonal event, festival, contest, music, party, or other time-specific events and commercial enterprises, designed specifically to bring the public to a Farm Enterprise for a farm-related educational experience by displaying a combination of the farm setting and products of the agricultural operations with the ultimate goal to encourage the purchase of agricultural products. Agri-entertainment is designed to enhance the agricultural viability of farm operations;
 - b. Agri-tourism means tourism designed specifically to bring the public to a Farm Enterprise for a farm-related educational experience by displaying a combination of the farm setting and products of agricultural operations with the ultimate goal to encourage the purchase of agricultural products. Agricultural tourism shall include but not be limited to Farm-Stay programs, entertainment events on the farm, fundraising activities, and community events. Agri-tourism is designed to enhance the agricultural viability of the farm operations.
 - c. Commercial activities designed to market to and bring the public to a Farm Enterprise for a farm related experience, and increase the sale of agricultural products to the public with the express purpose of enhancing the agricultural viability of the Farm operations.

Item 3.

Amending the Table of Use Regulations of the Zoning By-Laws by adding:

AGRICULTURE	RESIDENTIAL/AGRICULTURAL	COMMERCIAL	UNRESTRICTED
	Y	Y	Y

and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BY PETITION

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 38 as printed in the warrant.

Voted: the Moderator declared Article 38 passed by a 2/3 vote.

ARTICLE 39

To see if the Town will vote to accept the layout, as a public way, of Devol Avenue, a copy of which is on file in the office of the Town Clerk, and authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire by gift, purchase or eminent domain land or rights in land within said way as so laid out, for all purposes for which public ways are used in the Town of Westport, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BY PETITION

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 39. Voted: the voice vote was not definitive, therefor, the Moderator asked for volunteers to act as Tellers. Robert McCarthy, Tracy Priestner, Karen Powell and Charles Barron were sworn in as Tellers for the meeting.

Voted: Carried. Yes: 80 No: 57

ARTICLE 40

To see if the Town will vote to accept the layout, as a public way, of Cortney Drive, a copy of which is on file in the office of the Town Clerk, and authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire by gift, purchase or eminent

domain land or rights in land within said way as so laid out, for all purposes for which public ways are used in the Town of Westport, and/or take any other action relative thereto.

BY PETITION

Motion and second that the town adopt the provisions of Article 40 as printed in the warrant.

Voted: carried.

ARTICLE 41

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer from available funds a sum of money to the Stabilization Fund and/or take any other action relative thereto.

FINANCE COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Motion and second to pass over Article 41. Voted: carried.

Motion and second to adjourn and dissolve the Annual Town Meeting at 11:00 p.m. Voted: unanimously.

There were 227 registered voters and 7 visitors and press in attendance.

A true record,
Attest:

Marlene M. Samson
Town Clerk

And you are hereby directed to serve this warrant by posting five or more copies in as many places within said Town at least seven days before the time of said meeting.

Hereof fail not and make due return of this warrant with your doings thereon to the Town Clerk at the time and place of meeting.

Given under our hands at Westport this 19th day of April in the year two thousand and sixteen.

R. Michael Sullivan

Steven J. Ouellette

Antone C. Vieira Jr.

Shana M. Shufelt

WESTPORT BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Marlene Samson
Town Clerk
Westport, MA 02790
April 20, 2016

On this 20th day of April 2016, I posted 5 true attested copies of the forgoing warrant in the following named places:

Briggs Road Fire Station

State Road Package Store

Briere's Inc. a.k.a. Country Liquor & Variety

Town Hall

Lees Supermarket

Francois Napert
Westport Police Officer